
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 31st May, 2017
6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Development Control Committee DATE - 31-05-17 Page 2 of 3

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 31st May, 2017 at 6.30 pm
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a petition 
relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of the Chief 
Executive’s Office by 5.00pm three days before the meeting.  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall or the 
Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also available on the Council’s 
website www.burnley.gov.uk/meetings.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Minutes 5 - 12
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting.

3. Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4. Declaration of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the provision of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act applies to 
them.

5. Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

6. List of Deposited Plans and Applications 13 - 14
To consider reports on planning applications for development permission:
a) APP/2017/0155 - Widow Hill Court, Widow Hill Road, Burnley 15 - 32
b) APP/2017/0015 Former Helm Mill, Ightenhill Street, Padiham 33 - 44
c) APP/2017/0129 Land at Burleigh Street, Burnley 45 - 54
d) APP/2017/0191 Towneley Golf Club House, Todmorden Road, 

Burnley
55 - 62



Development Control Committee DATE - 31-05-17 Page 3 of 3

7. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 63 - 70
To receive for information a list of delegated decisions taken since the 
last meeting. 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Frank Cant (Chair)
Councillor Arif Khan (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Charlie Briggs
Councillor Margaret Brindle
Councillor Trish Ellis
Councillor Danny Fleming
Councillor Sue Graham
Councillor John Harbour

Councillor Tony Harrison
Councillor Marcus Johnstone
Councillor Lubna Khan
Councillor Neil Mottershead
Councillor Mark Payne
Councillor Tom Porter
Councillor Asif Raja
Councillor Cosima Towneley

PUBLISHED Monday, 22 May 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Control Committee 27/04/2017 Page 1 of 8

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 27th April, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors A Khan (Chair), F Cant (Vice-Chair), C Briggs, M Brindle, T Ellis, 
S Graham, J Harbour, L Khan, M Payne and A Raja

OFFICERS
Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control
Alan Rogan  Senior Planner
Amanda Rumbelow  Property Solicitor
Cathy Ryder  Senior Planner
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

70. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Harrison, Marcus Johnstone, 
Neil Mottershead and Tom Porter.

71. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd March 2017 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

72. Declaration of Interest 

Councillor Charlie Briggs declare a personal (other) interest in application APP/2017/0103 – 
7 Stanworth Street, Worsthorne.  He remained in the room but did not vote on the matter.

73. List of Deposited Plans and Applications 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Development Control Committee 27/04/2017 Page 2 of 8

The following members of the public attend the meeting and addressed the Committee 
under the Right to Speak Policy:

Michelle Cocker – App/2017/0103 – 7 Stanworth Street Worsthorne

RESOLVED  

That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in these 
Minutes below.

74. 
[...]
In order to prevent water run-off onto the highway and in the interests of highway 
safety / in accordance with policy TM15 of the Burnley Local Plan Second Review.

80. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 

Members received for information a revised list of decisions taken under delegation for the 
period 6th March to 2nd April 2017.

Page 12



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

REPORTS ON
PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Photograph McCoy Wynne

Part I:  Applications brought for
Committee consideration

31st May 2017

Housing and Development

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



FB

Reservoirs

WID
OW H

ILL C
OURT

WIDOW HILL COURT

Tanks

WB

Scrogg's Wood

Heasandford

River

U
n

d

UNITS 1 to 3

Industrial Estate

E
D

 &
 W

a r
d

 B
dy

T
ra

c
k

U
n

d

Tank

Refuse Tip

FB

T
ra

ck

Don

Part One Plan

Ref.

APP/2017/0155

Location:

Widow Hill Court, Widow Hill Road, Burnley 1:2500

Crown Copyright Licence No. 100021714 (2004) Date Printed: 19/05/2017

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development

Housing & Development
9 Parker Lane

Scale
0 15 30 45 60 75 mPage 15

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Recommended for Refusal APP/2017/0155
Briercliffe Ward

Full Planning application
Proposed erection of industrial units (B2) (re-submission of planning application 
APP/2014/0209)
WIDOW HILL COURT WIDOW HILL ROAD  BRIERCLIFFE

Background:

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of four industrial units, 
comprising a total floorspace of 2422.9 sq. metres for general industrial uses (Use 
Class B2)

The application is being reported to Committee because it has been called in for a 
decision by three Ward members.

The application site, of 0.94 hectares, is located within Heasandford Industrial Estate 
which includes a number of businesses operating within the advance engineering and 
manufacturing sector. 

The site is triangular in shape and the de
[...]
rens Nursery

Court

8

78.9m

28

B
U

R
N

L
E

Y
 R

O
A

D

H
IG

H
A

M
 S

T
R

E
E

T

2

Buildings

16

105.5m

28

9

Old Chapel Studio

5
1

1O

2

J
O

H
N

 O
'G

A
U

N
T

 S
T

R
E

E
T

3

22

14

7
to

8

5

Bank

HIRST STREET

6

15to17

92.0m

4

4

H
A

B
E

R
G

H
A

M
 S

T
R

E
E

T

1

PADIHAM

6

1
5

2

28

Brittania

17

Y
o

u
th

 an
d

12

Club

STREET

PH

27

MYTTON STREET

Clinic

1

24

5

3

4

3

4
to

6

100.3m

1to2

87.8m

98.1m

13

1

20

90.2m

13

23

3

2

PH

S
h

e
lte

r

Works

91.7m

5 to 7 MILL STREET

1

DARWEN STREET

PO

(PH)

1
1

88.1m

15

12
Smithy

Victoria

2

77.1m

101.8m

14

1

H
o

u
s
e

23

C
e
n

tre

59

2

30

Garage

13

6
1

to
6
2

ST

2

13a

17

3

(PH)

8

11to13

LB

C
H
U
R
C
H

Part One Plan

Ref.

APP/2017/0015

Location:

Former Helm Mill, Ightnehill Street, Padiham 1:1250

Crown Copyright Licence No. 100021714 (2004) Date Printed: 19/05/2017

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development

Housing & Development
9 Parker Lane

Scale
0 8 16 24 32 40 mPage 33

Agenda Item 6b



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Recommended for Approval APP/2017/0015
Gawthorpe Ward

Full Planning Application
Proposed change of use to one dwelling, construct new roof and erect first floor 
extension to front
FORMER HELM MILL IGHTENHILL STREET PADIHAM BURNLEY

Background:
The proposal relates to a disused part stone and part rendered shed that previously 
formed part of Helm Mill to the north side of Ightenhill Street within the Padiham 
Conservation Area.  The principal building at Helm Mill is a Grade II listed building and 
has been converted to residential use.  The application building is not listed.

The building sits within the north east corner of the developed courtyard of the former 
Helm Mill, accessed from a long shared drive from Igthenhill Street.  Houses and 
converted mill premises occupy three sides of the courtyard and share a central car 
park. Part of the land adjoining t
[...]




of the building and its immediate surroundings. No other issues have been identified 
that would indicate that planning permission should not be granted.

Recommendation:  Approve with conditions

Conditions

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Block Plan (1:500), received on 15 January 2017; and, 
16/95/6A, received on 12 April 2017.

3. Prior to the commencement of development, the precise details of the external 
materials of construction to be used in the development, including colour finish, 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
The development shall thereafter only be carried out in accordance with the 
approved materials.

4. The windows and doors used in the development shall be of timber construction 
only and any replacement windows/doors in the future shall also be timber only.

5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-
enacting that Order), no development shall be carried out on any part of the 
development within the terms of Classes A, B and C of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of 
the Order without the prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority.

6. The approved dwelling shall not be first occupied until a minimum of one car 
parking space has been provided at the ground floor of the premises and is 
available for use.  A minimum of one car parking space shall thereafter be 
retained and remain available at all times for the parking of a car in perpetuity.

7. The approved dwelling shall not be first occupied until facilities for the storage of 
refuse and recycling waste have been installed on the ground floor of the 
premises as indicated on the approved plans.  The approved facilities shall 
thereafter be retained within the ground floor of premises at all times in 
perpetuity.

8. During the construction phase of the development, no construction work or use of 
machinery or deliveries to the site shall take place on Sundays and Bank/Public 
Holidays or outside the hours of 08:00 and 18:00 hours Monday to Friday and 
08:00 and 13:00 hours on Saturdays.

9. The approved dwelling shall not be first occupied until the windows which are 
indicated on the approved plans to be fitted with obscure glazing have been fitted 
with obscure glazing of a type and level of obscurity which shall be previously 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Any 
replacement glazing to these windows thereafter shall be with glazing of an 
equivalent level of obscurity to that first approved.

Page 41



10. No development shall take place until a Construction Method Statement has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. The 
Statement shall provide for:  
i)  the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors  
ii)  loading and unloading of plant and materials  
iii) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development  
iv)  the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative 
displays 
v)  measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction  
vi) wheel washing facilities
vii)  a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 

construction works. 

Reasons

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved 
plans and to avoid ambiguity.

3. To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development, having regard to the 
Padiham Conservation Area, in accordance with Policy E12 of the Burnley Local 
Plan, Second Review (2006).  The details of materials are required prior to the 
commencement of development to ensure that only approved materials are used 
throughout the development process.

4. To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development, having regard to the 
Padiham Conservation Area, in accordance with Policy E12 of the Burnley Local 
Plan, Second Review (2006).

5. In order that the Local Planning Authority can assess any future changes to the 
approved dwelling, having regard to the potential impacts on the residential 
amenities of neighbouring properties and the character of Padiham Conservation 
Area, in accordance with Policies GP1 and E12 of the Burnley Local Plan, 
Second Review (2006).

6. To ensure adequate off-street parking to cater for the needs of the development, 
in the interests of highway safety and amenity, in accordance with Policies GP1 
and TM15 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).

7. To ensure adequate provision for the appropriate storage of refuse and recycling 
storage facilities away from public views of the site, in accordance with Policies 
GP1 and E12 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006) and the National 
Planning Policy for Waste.

Page 42



8. To protect the amenities of nearby residents, in accordance with Policy GP1 of 
the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

9. To safeguard the privacy of neighbouring properties, in accordance with Policy 
GP1 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

10. To ensure that the safety and amenities of occupants of neighbouring properties 
in the vicinity of the construction works are satisfactorily protected, in accordance 
with Policy GP1 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006). The 
Construction Method Statement is required prior to the commencement of 
development to ensure that provision can be made for its implementation at the 
appropriate stage of the development pr
[...]
licies:

Burnley Local Plan Second Review
E16 - Areas of traditional construction
GP1  - Development within the Urban Boundary
GP3  - Design and Quality
GP5  - Access for All
H1 - Land for new housing development
H2 -The sequential release of further housing land for development
H3 - Quality and design in new housing development
TM15 - Car parking standards

Site History:

APP/2016/0387 – erection of three storey dwelling - refused

Consultation Responses:

Highway Authority – The proposal raises no highway concerns and I would therefore 
raise no objection to the proposal on highway grounds.

Environmental Health – Suggests conditions are attached if approved in respect of 
construction hours and burning of waste.

The Coal Authority – The site falls within the defined Development High Risk Area. 
The Coal Authority concurs with the recommendations of the Coal Mining Risk 
Assessment Report; that coal mining legacy potentially poses a risk to the proposed 
development and that intrusive site investigation works should be undertaken prior to 
development in order to establish the exact situation regarding coal mining legacy 
issues on the site.

The Coal Authority recommends that the LPA impose a planning condition should 
planning permission be granted requiring further investigation works prior to 
commencement of development.

Page 47



In the event that the site investigations confirm the need for remedial works to treat 
any areas of shallow mine workings to ensure the safety and stability of the proposed 
development, these should also be conditioned to be undertaken prior to 
commencement of the development.

United Utilities – The site should be drained on a separate system with foul water 
draining to the public sewer and surface water draining in the most sustainable way.

Neighbour (5 March Street) – Objects to the proposals for the following reasons:
 The dwelling will hinder both daylight entering my house, and interfere with the 

views that I and my 
[...]
welling so that the rear 
elevation is more on line with the rear elevation of the adjacent terrace; also to move 
one of the bedroom windows on the rear elevation nearer the Burleigh Street elevation 
and change the other rear bedroom window to obscure glazing (as mentioned above).

Page 51



This has been agreed but at the time of the reports submission, the amended plans 
have not yet been received.

Refuse storage
There is adequate space available within the large rear yard area adjacent to the back 
street for refuse storage.

Highway issues
It was intended to have off-street car parking within the yard area adjacent to the back 
street, the Highway Authority however stated that the preference would be for no 
onsite parking as the parking proposed was adjacent to the back street and may have 
caused issues. There is adequate on street parking available and the Highway 
Authority have no highway concerns and raise no objection to the proposal on 
highway grounds.

Conclusion
Small changes are required to the proposals as mentioned above to make the 
proposals more acceptable in terms of privacy and outlook.

Recommendation:

Unless suitable plans are received before the 31st May, the final decision shall be 
delegated to the Head of Housing and Development Control, to approve, if 
appropriate, and subject to the conditions below and any other conditions deemed 
appropriate.

Conditions:

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this 
decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
.......................................................................................

3. No construction work shall take place on the development hereby approved 
outside the hours of 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday, 8am to 1pm on Saturday 
and not at any time on Sundays and Bank Holidays. Where permission is 
sought for works to be carried out outside the hours stated, applications in 
writing must be made with at least seven days' notice to the Local Planning 
Authority.

4. There shall be no burning of waste or other materials within the curtilage of 
the premises.

5. Prior to the commencement of development on site the following shall occur,

1 - Intrusive site investigation works should be undertaken prior to 
development in order to establish the exact situation regarding coal mining 
legacy issues on the site.
2 - The undertaking of that scheme of appropriate intrusive site investigations 
and the submission of a report of findings arising from the intrusive site 
investigations;
3 - The submission of a scheme of remedial works for approval; and

Page 52



4 - Implementation of those remedial works and confirmation that they have 
occurred.

Reasons:

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved 
plans and to avoid ambiguity.

3. To protect the amenities of nearby residents.

4. In the interest of residential amenity and to prevent air pollution

5. The Coal Authority concurs with the recommendations of the Coal Mining 
Risk Assessment Report that coal mining legacy potentially poses a risk to 
the proposed development and this must be investigated prior to work 
commencing on site.

LAB

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



R
O

A
D

1
9
7

6

8

RABBIT WALK

1
8

1

1

16
9

2

T
O

D
M

O
R

D
E

N

Und

1
9

B
R

O
O

K
L
A

N
D

S
 A

V
E

N
U

E

Bowling Green

TCB

Towneley Golf House

FOXGLOVE CLOSE

9

149.4m

2
8

8

PCs

16

Burnside

Tennis Courts

L
a
y - b

y

2

Pav

2

Cottage

1
8
3

3
Club House

149.6m

53

4

3 2
7

0

2
8

0

154.4m

Bowling Green

F
W

158.3m

Brooklands

2
6
8

Stone

Part One Plan

Ref.

APP/2017/0191

Location:

Towneley Golf Club House, Todmorden Road, Burnley 1:1250

Crown Copyright Licence No. 
[...]
nd potentially lead to further use and economic growth for the Club and the 
applicant; key aspects in ensuring the longevity of this facility and sustaining a viable 
use within this heritage asset.

The requirement of section 16 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Area) 
Act 1990 places a duty on local authorities that in considering whether to grant listed 
building consent for any works the local planning authority or the Secretary of State 
shall have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or 
any features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses.

This has been considered by the LPA as part of this process, and we are satisfied that 
all avenues to preserve the building, and sequentially the character and appearance of 
the area, have been explored.

PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION

The harm caused to the significance of the heritage asset is considered to be less 
than substantial.  Paragraph 134 of the NPPF states that where the harm is less than 
substantial, it should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal.  In this 
case, the proposed materials cause no visual harm to the setting or character of the 
Listed Building, and the public benefits of the proposals are considered to outweigh 
any minor harm.  The scheme has been considered against the relevant existing and 

Page 61



emerging Local Plan Policies and is considered to be in compliance.  As such, the 
application is recommended accordingly.

Recommendation:

That Listed Building Consent is granted subject to the following conditions.

Conditions

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: TG2017 / 01v2, TG2017 / 02v2 and the supplementary 
plans for the new external sliding door (annotated POS. 001).

Reasons

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town a
[...]
 for all 

reserved matters & conditions

Work to trees covered by Tree Preservation Order

Tree Application Part Approved / Part Refused

APP/2017/0080  1 BANKCROFT CLOSE   PADIHAM 

BB12 8SQ

Application to crown lift and crown thin 1 

sycamore tree and fell 1 sycamore tree 

covered by the Padiham UD and Burnley RD 

TPO 1955

Work to TPO trees granted

522/05/2017Date Printed:

Page 69



APPLICATION_NO LOCATION PROPOSAL

Delegated Decisions from 03/04/17 to 14/05/17

APP/2017/0084  32 COLNE ROAD   BURNLEY BB10 

1LG

Application to carry out work to 2 trees covered 

by the Burnley (32 Colne Road) TPO 2003

APP/2017/0113  384 ROWLEY LODGE BRUNSHAW 

ROAD   BURNLEY 

Application to prune T7 and T8 Lime Trees 

covered by the Burnley (Ivy Bank, Brunshaw 

Road) Tree Preservation Order 1984.

APP/2017/0134  14 LYNDALE ROAD HAPTON  

BURNLEY 

Application to prune two Sycamore trees at the 

crown, trees covered by the Burnley (Lyndale 

Road, Hapton, Burnley) Tree Preservation 

Order 1988.

APP/2017/0143 3 PALACE GARDENS PADIHAM 

ROAD   BURNLEY BB12 6TD

Application to prune Silver Birch tree (T47) 

covered by the Burnley ('Westwood', 464 

Padiham Road) TPO 1985

APP/2017/0159  ST JOHNS COURT 

WORDSWORTH STREET   

BURNLEY BB12 6QE

Application to fell 1 tree and carry out work to 

trees covered by the Burnley (St John The 

Baptist, Gannow Lane, Burnley) TPO 1981

622/05/2017Date Printed:

Page 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Deposited Plans and Applications
	6a APP/2017/0155 - Widow Hill Court, Widow Hill Road, Burnley
	17 0155 Widow Hill Court

	6b APP/2017/0015 Former Helm Mill, Ightenhill Street, Padiham
	17 0015 Helm Mill

	6c APP/2017/0129 Land at Burleigh Street, Burnley
	17 0129 Burleigh St

	6d APP/2017/0191 Towneley Golf Club House, Todmorden Road, Burnley
	17 0191 Towneley Golf Club

	7 Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation
	part 2 delegateds 31 may 2017




Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee 31/05/2017 Page 1 of 6

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 31st May, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors F Cant (Chair), A Khan (Vice-Chair), C Briggs, M Brindle, T Ellis, 
D Fleming, S Graham, J Harbour, T Harrison, M Johnstone, N Mottershead, 
M Payne, T Porter, A Raja and C Towneley

OFFICERS
Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control
Alan Rogan  Senior Planner
Cathy Ryder  Senior Planner
Amanda Rumbelow  Property Solicitor
Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on 27th April 2017 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

2. Declaration of Interest 

Councillors Tony Harrison and Asif Raja declared a prejudicial (other) interest in item 
APP/2017/0191.  They left the room and took no part in the debate or vote on the matter.

3. List of Deposited Plans and Applications 

RESOLVED  

That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in the Minutes below.



Development Control Committee 31/05/2017 Page 2 of 6

4. APP/2017/0155 - Widow Hill Court, Widow Hill Road, Burnley 

APP/2017/0155  - Widow Hill Court, Widow Hill Road, Briercliffe, Burnley

This item was withdrawn from the agenda and deferred to a later Committee.

5. APP/2017/0015 Former Helm Mill, Ightenhill Street, Padiham 

APP/2017/0015 - Full Planning Application
Proposed change of use to one dwelling, construct new roof and erect first floor 
extension to front
FORMER HELM MILL IGHTENHILL STREET PADIHAM BURNLEY

Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

Conditions

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Block Plan (1:500), received on 15 January 2017; and, 
16/95/6A, received on 12 April 2017.

3. Prior to the commencement of development, the precise details of the external 
materials of construction to be used in the development, including colour finish, shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development shall thereafter only be carried out in accordance with the approved 
materials.

4. The windows and doors used in the development shall be of timber construction only 
and any replacement windows/doors in the future shall also be timber only.

5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order), no development shall be carried out on any part of the development within the 
terms of Classes A, B and C of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Order without the prior 
written permission of the Local Planning Authority.

6. The approved dwelling shall not be first occupied until a minimum of one car parking 
space has been provided at the ground floor of the premises and is available for use.  
A minimum of one car parking space shall thereafter be retained and remain available 
at all times for the parking of a car in perpetuity.

7. The approved dwelling shall not be first occupied until facilities for the storage of 
refuse and recycling waste have been installed on the ground floor of the premises as 
indicated on the approved plans.  The approved facilities shall thereafter be retained 
within the ground floor of premises at all times in perpetuity.

8. During the construction phase of the development, no construction work or use of 
machinery or deliveries to the site shall take place on Sundays and Bank/Public 



Development Control Committee 31/05/2017 Page 3 of 6

Holidays or outside the hours of 08:00 and 18:00 hours Monday to Friday and 08:00 
and 13:00 hours on Saturdays.

9. The approved dwelling shall not be first occupied until the windows which are 
indicated on the approved plans to be fitted with obscure glazing have been fitted with 
obscure glazing of a type and level of obscurity which shall be previously submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Any replacement glazing to 
these windows thereafter shall be with glazing of an equivalent level of obscurity to 
that first approved.

10. No development shall take place until a Construction Method Statement has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved 
Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. The Statement shall 
provide for:  
i)  the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors  
ii)  loading and unloading of plant and materials  
iii) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development  
iv)  the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays 
v)  measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction  
vi) wheel washing facilities
vii)  a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 

construction works. 

Reasons

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans 
and to avoid ambiguity.

3. To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development, having regard to the 
Padiham Conservation Area, in accordance with Policy E12 of the Burnley Local Plan, 
Second Review (2006).  The details of materials are required prior to the 
commencement of development to ensure that only approved materials are used 
throughout the development process.

4. To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development, having regard to the 
Padiham Conservation Area, in accordance with Policy E12 of the Burnley Local Plan, 
Second Review (2006).

5. In order that the Local Planning Authority can assess any future changes to the 
approved dwelling, having regard to the potential impacts on the residential amenities 
of neighbouring properties and the character of Padiham Conservation Area, in 
accordance with Policies GP1 and E12 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review 
(2006).

6. To ensure adequate off-street parking to cater for the needs of the development, in the 
interests of highway safety and amenity, in accordance with Policies GP1 and TM15 of 
the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006).



Development Control Committee 31/05/2017 Page 4 of 6

7. To ensure adequate provision for the appropriate storage of refuse and recycling 
storage facilities away from public views of the site, in accordance with Policies GP1 
and E12 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006) and the National Planning 
Policy for Waste.

8. To protect the amenities of nearby residents, in accordance with Policy GP1 of the 
Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

9. To safeguard the privacy of neighbouring properties, in accordance with Policy GP1 of 
the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

10. To ensure that the safety and amenities of occupants of neighbouring properties in the 
vicinity of the construction works are satisfactorily protected, in accordance with Policy 
GP1 of the Burnley Local Plan, Second Review (2006). The Construction Method 
Statement is required prior to the commencement of development to ensure that 
provision can be made for its implementation at the appropriate stage of the 
development process.

6. APP/2017/0129 Land at Burleigh Street, Burnley 

APP/2017/0129 - Full Planning Application
Proposed double storey dwelling (re-submission of APP/2016/0387).
LAND AT  BURLEIGH STREET, BURNLEY

Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 1 x location plan received 8th March 2017; 1 x proposed 
elevations plan and 2 x detailed site layout plans received 22nd May 2017.

3. No construction work shall take place on the development hereby approved 
outside the hours of 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday, 8am to 1pm on Saturday and 
not at any time on Sundays and Bank Holidays. Where permission is sought for 
works to be carried out outside the hours stated, applications in writing must be 
made with at least seven days' notice to the Local Planning Authority.

4. There shall be no burning of waste or other materials within the curtilage of the 
premises.

5. Prior to the commencement of development on site the following shall occur;



Development Control Committee 31/05/2017 Page 5 of 6

        1 - Intrusive site investigation works should be undertaken prior to development in 
order to establish the exact situation regarding coal mining legacy issues on the 
site.

         2 - The undertaking of that scheme of appropriate intrusive site investigations and the 
submission of a report of findings arising from the intrusive site investigations;

        3 - The submission of a scheme of remedial works for approval; and
        4 - Implementation of those remedial works and confirmation that they have occurred.

6. The first floor windows on the elevation to the back street (rear of Clive Street) shall 
be obscurely glazed (unless otherwise agreed) prior to the first occupation of the 
dwelling and shall thereafter remain as such.

Reasons:

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans 
and to avoid ambiguity.

3. To protect the amenities of nearby residents.

4. In the interest of residential amenity and to prevent air pollution

5. The Coal Authority concurs with the recommendations of the Coal Mining Risk 
Assessment Report that coal mining legacy potentially poses a risk to the proposed 
development and this must be investigated prior to work commencing on site.

6. To prevent overlooking or loss of privacy to adjacent occupiers and in accordance 
with policy H13 of the Burnley Local Plan Second Review.

7. APP/2017/0191 Towneley Golf Club House, Todmorden Road, Burnley 

APP/2017/0191 - Listed Building Application
Alterations to existing golf shop/foyer area
TOWNELEY GOLF CLUB HOUSE TODMORDEN ROAD  BURNLEY

Decision: That Listed Building consent be granted subject to the following 
conditions:

Conditions

1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: TG2017 / 01v2, TG2017 / 02v2 and the supplementary 
plans for the new external sliding door (annotated POS. 001).



Development Control Committee 31/05/2017 Page 6 of 6

Reasons

1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans 
and to avoid ambiguity.

8. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 

Members received for information a list of decision taken under delegation for the period 
03/04/17 to 14/05/17.


